

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 3-4/2016 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 1945-1946/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/04/2007 in CMWP No. 37805/1997 14/08/2007 in CMRA No. 160030/2007 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MOHD. HANIF

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDRA MAHESHWARI

Respondent(s)

(for directions and interim relief and office report)

with

Contempt Petition (C) Nos. 46-47/2016 in
SLP (C) Nos 1945-1946/2008
(With office report)

Date : 08/02/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansode, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite the one year period granted by this Court, the petitioner has not taken any steps for starting the construction. Therefore, we direct the petitioner to put the respondent back in possession of the premises forthwith. As and when the petitioner starts the

construction, the respondent will surrender vacant possession and if not, the petitioner may make a submission before the Court.

In view of the above, contempt petitions against the respondent are dismissed.

I.A. Nos. 3-4 stand disposed of.

(Rajni Mukhi)
Sr. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master